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Canta- Eltport Deal bJ S.T.C.
R-'tell 18 H••J Lall

813. SHR.I A. NEELALOHITHA·
DASAN NADAR. : Will the Minister or COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that due to STC blunden, the country bas lost over Rs.
I crore in loreip uchanae over a Carda·
mom export deal as reported in •Business
Standud' of 21 June 198';

(b) if so, corrective steps taken/pro-
POICd in tb: matter;

(c) whether it is also a fact 1hat cardamom production hu 1one down de1pite IDll,jor 'break tbrouah' in aaricultural R&D and

(d) ii so, tbe steps proposed to set the mattere ri1bt "l

THE DBPUTY MINISTER JN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI P.A.
SANGMA) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The decline in Cardamom production was mainJy due to un precedented drouaht prevailed durin1 lut two ycan.

(d) The major steps taken by the Government to boost the production arc as under:-

1. Replentin1 Joan-cum-subsidy scheme for small arowers.

2. Bxteosioo of Replantation loan-cum·
1ublidy ac:beme to larae arowers.

3. Production or llffdlinas in polythene hap io certified nurseries to distribute. amoa1 the arowcrs,

4. · Opeoina of 200 certified nuncries for producina 24000 aecdliop or cardamom annually to distribute UllODI the arowera.

Tlnat te nird Worhl Dmtor CouMJlel

' 814. SHRI H.N. BAHUGUNA : \\'ill
tbe Minister ·of FINANCE be plcued to
•late:

(a) whether Government attectioa baa. been drawn to the threat to third world debtor countries arisin1 from the indiscriminate loans 1tven by the International Leadins Asenciea/Goveramenta of major industrial nations (Financial Bxpre11 dated 16 June,
1984);

(b) whether Government are aware tbat a 5imilu situation I• likely to overtake India in 1986-87; and

(c) if so, the corrective 1tcp1 bein1 takeo io this reprd ?

THE MINISTER OF F1NANCE (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE> : (a) to (c) While many developin1 countriea arc expericnciaa difficulties arisina f•om the debt service burden, India is not one of thoae. The Government's policy io re1ard to forci10-
borrowin1s takes into · account the puamouot occd to maintain the external debt and debt service situation within limila of prudent debt manaaement.
Debt crises of the type witnessed in some other countries is not likely to overtake
India in 1986-87.

COYenac cl Blmr by Reaioaal Rural S.akl

815. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased torefer to the reply aiven to Uostarrcd Question No 692S OD 6 April, 1984 reaudio1 openin1 of Re1ioaal Rural Banks in Bihar and state;

(a) whether every district of Bihari•
aoin1 to be covered by aepuate Reaiona\
Banks durin1 1984-IS;

(b) if so, details thereabout; and•f not, the reasons cbcrefor:

(C) the lilt of the ea:istiDI and proposed" branches of R.qional Rural and otber nationalised bank• in the district• of'
Madhubaai and Darbhanp; and

(d) whether 1tep1 have been taken to open new branches of Michila Ksbetriy•
Gramin Bank at lleorha and Gho1braha Bazars under Jaley block of Darbhanaa District and at Makaya and Dlpura in-
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Madhubani District in view of their urgent u.eed ror the adjoinin1 O~am Panchayats ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINJSl'RY OF FlNANCE tSHRI JANAR-DHANA POOJARY) : (a) and (b) St.:erioa Committee on Reaional Rural Banks (RRBs) in the National Bank for A&ricullure and Rural Development (NABARD) have recommended setting up of lleaional Rural Banks to cover Patna, Hazaribagll, Beausarai and Bha1alpur districts in Bihar. Sponsor Banks have been asked to formulate specific proposals in con~ultation with the State Government. With the opening of these Regional Rural Banks, all districts in Bihar except Dhan"'bad will be covered by a Re1ional Rural Bank.

(c) and (d) Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House. Central Bank, tht sponsor bank for the two Regional Rural Danita,. have, however, reported that the centres have DOI been identified by the State Government for branch opcnillj during 198 1-85.

Castor Oil Board

iU6. SHRI R,N, RAKBSB : Will the Minister of COM MERC~ be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government are formulatina a scheme to set up a Cascor Oil Board· to · look after promotional measures for production and exports;

(b) if IO, the fulictions of such a Boa'd and names of it5 members; and

(c) the time by which the Board will submit its report to Government for implementation?

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND IN
THE'DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY (SHRI
NJHAR RANJAN LASKAR) : 1a) to (c) A Workina Group on Castor Oil bas been set up by the Ministry of Commerce to study, inr~r-alia, tbe fea,ibility of the creation of a Castor Oil Board. The Workin1 Group is expected to submit its report in three months.

Proposal to Manufar.tare Floer Variety of Controlled Cloth by NTC Mills

817. SHRI MANMOHAN TUDU:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased IC> state :

(a) whe1ber Government have!' propo-
111 for National Textile Corporation to manufacture lfncr varieties of controlled

·cloth; and

(b) if so the steps taken by N.T,C. in this regard, details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE JN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR) : (a) A proposal has been received from NTC for tbe manufacture of medium and finer varieties of controlled cloth.

( b) NTC has been requested to examine the issue in consultation with NCCF which is the distributina apocy for controlled cloth.

hsae of Boons Sbarel by Companies

818. SHRI D.S.A. SIVAPRAKASAM:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) the number of companies to wbicb the Controller of Capital Issues permlUed issue or bonus shares in the last two years;

(b) whether &bese companies have followed the guidelines prescribed for i11uin1 sucb bonus shares or any exception baa been
&iVen to any company; and

(c) if any exceptions bave been liven, the details or exceptioas .and the companies to which such exceptions were 1ivcn ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEEJ : (a) to (c) Durin1 the financial years 1982-81 and 1983-84,
permission was 1iven 10 185 and ISO compa11ies respectively for the i1sue ol bonu" shares as these tompanies fulfilled the requirements of the 1uidclines.

